23.2	 The Retirement benefit liability of Odel PLC is valued by M/S Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd. Defined
liability is valued as at 31st March 2025 and the principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows.

	 Principal actuarial assumptions

 Company  Group
2025 2024 2025 2024
LKR LKR LKR LKR

Discount rate 9.50% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

Salary increases 6.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Staff turnover 32% 32% 32%, 38%, 39%  32%, 38%, 39%

Retirement Age  60 Years  60 Years  60 Years  60 Years

Weighted average duration of defined benefit
obligation

 2.7 Years  2.7 Years  2.7 Years  2.7 Years

	 ODEL PLC   |   Annual Report 2024/25 101

23.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed
with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

	 The sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the
assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit & loss and employment benefit obligation
for the year.

Assumptions Discount rate Salary increment rate
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Impact on defined benefit obligation - Company  2,638,877  (2,779,691)  (3,421,033)  3,301,299

Impact on defined benefit obligation - Group  3,947,798  (4,146,342)  (5,002,119)  4,794,371

23.4	 Maturity Analysis

	 Distribution of Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation in Future Years (Rs.)

2025 2024
LKR LKR

within the next 12 months  39,834,473  33,734,975

between 1 to 2 years  47,905,363  40,704,147

between 3 to 5 years  24,129,140  23,211,928

between 6 to 10 years  8,597,204  9,469,839

beyond 10 years  1,073,460  1,347,063

 121,539,641  108,467,951

	 The expected benefits are estimated based on the same assumptions used to measure the company's benefit obligation at the end
of the year and include benefits attributable to estimated future employee service.

24	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Company  Group
2025 2024 2025 2024
LKR LKR LKR LKR

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables  465,623,461  487,697,460  1,343,482,772  1,088,489,133

Sundry creditors  1,403,753,741  1,138,759,452  1,430,089,238  1,265,751,813

Accrued expenses  458,043,388  296,339,111  1,225,026,469  533,522,586

Unredeemed vouchers  38,144,445  131,229,066  38,144,445  131,229,066

Work certified on constructions  -   -   1,180,635,540  1,120,986,131

Deposits & Advances  232,245,554  219,585,282  47,762,822  25,695,661

 2,597,810,589  2,273,610,371  5,265,141,285  4,165,674,390

102	 ODEL PLC   |   Annual Report 2024/25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25	 AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

 Company  Group
2025 2024 2025 2024

Relationship LKR LKR LKR LKR

Amount due to subsidiary companies

Odel Properties (Pvt) Ltd  88,757,241  66,323,153  -   -

Odel Information Technology Services (Pvt)
Ltd

Subsidiary  6,648,486  6,972,330  -   -

Odel Restaurant (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  4,495,948  5,282,731  -   -

Softlogic Brands (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  1,925,238,181  1,543,914,269  -   -

Cotton Collection (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  -   79,219,245  -   -
 2,025,139,856  1,701,711,728  -   -

Amount due to other companies

Softlogic Retail (Pvt) Ltd Other related  37,185,080  133,617,064  105,580,943  305,838,230

Softlogic BPO Services (Pvt) Ltd Other related  291,798,081  258,489,845  380,921,634  330,852,254

Softlogic Corporate Services (Pvt) Ltd Other related  15,842,505  14,133,970  29,713,813  27,373,905

Softlogic Destination Management Ltd Other related  213,000  -   901,600  250,700

Softlogic Holdings PLC Ultimate
parent

 374,887,340  5,926,995  979,734,988  389,704,727

Softlogic Information Technologies (Pvt) Ltd Other related  5,068,456  4,109,703  5,519,885  4,149,054

Softlogic Restaurants (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -   -   -   2,392,041

Softlogic Communications (Pvt) Ltd Other related  10  10  8,660  8,660

Softlogic International (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -   -   2,500,000  2,500,000

Softlogic Retail One (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -   -   70,792  70,792

Nextage (Pvt) Ltd Other related  40,710  -   40,710  -

Ceysand Resorts (Pvt) Ltd Other related  13,074,423  1,026,923  13,074,423  1,026,923

Future Automobiles (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -   272,607  -   272,607

Softlogic City Hotels (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -   214,219  55,198  474,528

Softlogic Properties (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -   2,085,000  -   2,085,000

Softlogic Life Insurance PLC Other related  2,299,124  5,434,122  3,710,427  6,736,842

Softlogic Mobile Distribution (Pvt) Ltd Other related  98,111,849  8,081,849  98,111,849  8,081,849

Softlogic Retail Holdings (Pvt) Ltd Other related  -   175,228  -   175,228

Softlogic Supermarkets (Pvt) Ltd Other related  860,603,325  -   945,407,307  12,377,322

Softlogic Automobiles (Pvt) Ltd Other related  33,631  219,272  33,631  219,272

Softlogic Finance PLC Other related  -   -   1,782  1,782

Softlogic Rewards (Pvt) Ltd Other related  15,606,131  6,212,691  25,615,996  9,750,754

Softlogic Computers (Pvt) Ltd Other related  2,707,410  280,500  2,860,127  538,700

Asiri Hospital Holdings PLC Other related  123,949,600  -   176,515,596  75,078,261

Central Hospital Limited Other related  137,929,100  4,929,100  139,929,100  4,929,100

Asiri Surgical Hospital PLC Other related  130,000,000  -   286,985,095  115,713,345

Softlogic Capital PLC Other related  29,290,373  -   228,611,083  -

Asiri Hospital Matara (Pvt) Ltd Other related  13,700,000  -   13,700,000  -

Asiri Hospital (Galle) (Pvt) Ltd Other related  14,300,000  -   14,300,000  -

Asiri Hospital Kandy (Pvt) Ltd Other related  25,000,000  -   25,000,000  -
 2,191,640,148  445,209,098  3,478,904,638  1,300,601,875

 4,216,780,004  2,146,920,826  3,478,904,638  1,300,601,875

	 ODEL PLC   |   Annual Report 2024/25 103

26	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
	 Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents

 Company  Group
2025 2024 2025 2024

Note LKR LKR LKR LKR

26.1 Favorable cash & cash equivalents balance

Cash & bank balances  124,921,910  31,111,476  183,002,696  95,057,546

26.2 Unfavorable cash & cash equivalents balance

Bank overdraft 22  (970,654,760)  (1,069,963,710)  (1,493,098,613)  (1,728,658,951)

 (845,732,850)  (1,038,852,234)  (1,310,095,917)  (1,633,601,405)

27	 STATED CAPITAL

 Company Company
2025 2025 2024 2024

Number LKR Number LKR

Fully paid ordinary shares  538,369,934  6,030,335,731  272,129,431  2,795,513,620

 538,369,934  6,030,335,731  272,129,431  2,795,513,620

28	 FINANCIAL ASSETS & LIABILITIES - FAIR VALUES

28.1	 The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included in the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

	 The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

	 Investment in unit trust, cash and short-term deposits, staff loans, refundable deposits, trade receivables, trade
payables, amount due to/from related party and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts.

	 The fair value of, obligations under finance leases, is estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates currently